

The following updates reflect changes to various provisions and clauses of U.S. Government acquisition regulations, including the Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) and the Department of Defense FAR Supplement (DFARS). By this reference, said updates are incorporated in and made an integral part of the General Terms and Conditions (TC) documents identified below.

A. Update to TC-001 (04/11), GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE

1. The following clause is ADDED to Paragraph 19(e) as Subparagraph 11:

11. 52.222-41 "Service Contract Act of 1965" (Applicable when the clause is in the prime contract and the Purchase Order is subject to the Service Contract Act of 1965.)

As a result, Subparagraphs 11 through 14 under Paragraph 19(e) are REPLACED with the following to correct numbering:

11. 52.222-41 "Service Contract Act of 1965" (Applicable when the clause is in the prime contract and the Purchase Order is subject to the Service Contract Act of 1965.)
12. 52.222-50 & Alt 1 "Combating Trafficking in Persons" (Include Alternate 1 if it is in the prime contract.)
13. 52.222-54 "Employment Eligibility Verification" (This clause is applicable to Purchase Orders (i) for construction or commercial or noncommercial services (except commercial services that are part of a purchase of a COTS item, or an item that would be a COTS item, but for minor modifications, performed by the COTS provider, and that are normally provided for that COTS item); (ii) has a value more than \$3,000; and (iii) includes work performed in the United States.
14. 52.244-6 "Subcontracts for Commercial Items"

B. Update to TC-002 (04/11), GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE – Supplement 1, Government Contract Provisions from the Federal Acquisition Regulation

1. The titles of the clauses listed in Subparagraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, and 9 under Paragraph 2.K changed in the FAR, as a result the following Subparagraphs REPLACE the existing Subparagraphs under Paragraph 2.K:

1. 52.215-10 "Price Reduction for Defective Certified Cost or Pricing Data"
2. 52.215-11 "Price Reduction for Defective Certified Cost or Pricing Data – Modifications"
3. 52.215-12 "Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data"
4. 52.215-13 "Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data – Modifications"
8. 52.215-20 "Requirements for Certified Cost or Pricing Data and Data Other Than Certified Cost or Pricing Data"
9. 52.215-21 "Requirements for Certified Cost or Pricing Data and Data Other Than Certified Cost or Pricing Data – Modifications"

2. The following clause is REMOVED from Section 2.G and the word RESERVED is inserted in place of the clause:

1. 52.223-14 "Toxic Chemical Release Reporting" (less paragraph (e))

3. The following clause is REMOVED from Section 3 and the word RESERVED is inserted in place of the clause:

- D. 52.223-13 "Certification of Toxic Chemical Release Reporting" (over \$100,000)

C. Update to TC-003 (04/11), GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE – Supplement 2, Government Contract Provisions from the Department of Defense FAR Supplement

1. The following clause is ADDED and shall apply to ALL ORDERS regardless of dollar value:

63. 252.223-7008 "Prohibition of Hexavalent Chromium"

D. Update to TC-004 (04/11), INTERNATIONAL GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE

1. The following clause is ADDED to Part III A:

38. 252.223-7008 "Prohibition of Hexavalent Chromium"

2. The titles of the clauses listed in Subparagraphs 1 through 6 under Part III P changed in the FAR, as a result the following Subparagraphs REPLACE the existing Subparagraphs under Part III P:

1. 52.215-10 "Price Reduction for Defective Certified Cost or Pricing Data"
2. 52.215-11 "Price Reduction for Defective Certified Cost or Pricing Data – Modifications"

3. 52.215-12 "Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data"
 4. 52.215-13 "Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data – Modifications"
 5. 52.215-20 "Requirements for Certified Cost or Pricing Data and Data Other Than Certified Cost or Pricing Data"
 6. 52.215-21 "Requirements for Certified Cost or Pricing Data and Data Other Than Certified Cost or Pricing Data – Modifications"
3. The following clause is REMOVED from Part III.F and the word RESERVED is inserted in place of the clause:
1. 52.223-14 "Toxic Chemical Release Reporting"